COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Direclor

GLORIA MOLINA

DON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

YVONNE B. BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D, ANTONOVICH
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To:  {213) 738-4601
Fax: {213) 386-1207
July 13, 2005
TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: M

Director of Mental Hea;l -

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Heaith by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 61 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and
Group Providers), processed in the month of April, as follows:

1.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-1644) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
changes the interim rates and reimbursement method to Cost Reimbursement for
the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services: Mode 10, Service Function Code
(SFC) 95-9¢ Day Rehab — Full Day from $94.96 to $122.75; Mode 15,
SFC 01-09 Targeted Case Management Services from $1.32 to $1.89; Mode 15
SFC 10-19/30-59 Mental Health Services from $1.75 to $2.44; Mode 15, SFC 60-
69 Medication Support Services from $3.24 to $4.51; and Mode 15, SFC 70-79
Crisis Intervention Services from $2.57 to $2.63 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2004-05.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01654) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds County General Funds (CGF) funded by Sales
Tax Realignment in the amount of $11,500 to the Maximum Contract Amount
(MCA) to provide additional peer advocacy services to Provider No. 7252 for
FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01655) South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, changes the Day Rehabilitation Program Provider Number 7220
from 410 South Camino Real, Redondo Beach, CA 90277 to 17800 Van Ness
Avenue, Torrance, CA 90504.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01766) with Child and Family Center, adds
$104,796 in Non Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT), Federal Financial Participation (FFP), and reduces other CGF by
$48,367 for a net increase of $161,225 to the contract for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-017'69) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds. EPSDT-CGF Growth match funds in the amount of $6,250, EPSDT-FFP

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

http://dmh.lacounty.info



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 13, 2005
Page 2

10.

Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $62,500, and EPSDT-State General Funds
(SGF) funds in the amount of $56,250, for a combined total increase of $125,000
to the MCA for FY 2004-05. Adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the
amount of $12,500, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $125,000, and
EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $112,500, for a combined total increase of
$250,000, to the MCA for the delivery of countywide, community-based children’s
mental health care services for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01809) with New Directions, Inc., adds Client
Supportive Service Exhibit 1010-A for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01823) with Portals, changes the interim rates and
reimbursement method to Cost Reimbursement for the following Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal Services: Mode 05, SFC 65-79 Adult Residential from $90.63 to
$102.84; Mode 15, SFC 01-09 Targeted Case Management from $1.39 to $1.58;
Mode 15, SFC 10-19/30-59 Mental Health Services from $1.78 to $2.02;
Mode 15, SFC 60-69 Medication Support Services from $3.26 to $3.70; and
Mode 15, SFC 70-79 Crisis Intervention Services from $2.72 to $3.08. |In
addition, Mode 45, SFC 45 10-20 Outreach Services a Non-Medi-Cal service, will
change from $52.13 to $59.15 for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01831) with Special Service for Groups, changes
the service site for the Special Service for Groups Backup Act, located at 1336
Wilshire Blvd., Suite 101, Los Angeles, CA 90017 Provider No. 7112 to 1138
Wilshire Bivd., Suite 207, Los Angeles, CA 90017, Provider No. To Be
Announced (TBA).

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01909) with Del Amo Hospital, Inc., amends the
Mental Health Services Agreement Contract Allowable Rate — Fee-For-Services
Medi-Cal Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Hospital Services — to increase the rate
from $475 per day to $5670 per day for acute psychiatric inpatient hospitals
serving children and adolescents who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries for
FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and 2006-07.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01915) with Aurora Las Encinas Hospital, amends
the Mental Health Services Agreement Contract Allowable Rate — Fee-For-
Services Medi-Cal Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Hospital Services — to increase the
rate from $475 per day to $570 per day for acute psychiatric inpatient hospitals
serving children and adolescents who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries for
FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and 2006-07.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 13, 2005
Page 3

The following 14 amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (11 to 24) extend the
agencies ability to participate in the Cash Flow Advance (CFA) program from
December through March of FY 2004-05:

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Amendment No. 20 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California (UCLA), (TIES for Adoption Program), total amount of the monthly
CFA payment shall not exceed $144,510 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01633) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center dba
Thalians Mental Health Center, total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall
not exceed $98,048 per month.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01634) with Child and Family Guidance ‘Center,
total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $1,489,215 per
month.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01635) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley, total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $84,988 per
month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01638) with Devereux Foundation dba Devereux
California dba Devereux Santa Barbara, total amount of the monthiy CFA
payment shall not exceed $228,638 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01649) with Los Angeles Unified School District,
total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $136,853 per month.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01763) with California Institute of Health and
Social Services, Inc. dba Alafia Mental Health, total amount of the monthly
CFA payment shall not exceed $82,125 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01768) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California, total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $596,781
per month.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01771) with City of Gardena, total amount of the
monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $7,627 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01782) with Five Acres — The Boys’ and Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County, total amount of the monthly CFA payment
shall not exceed $621,505 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01818) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed
$1,053,927 per month.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 13, 2005
Page 4

22. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01831) with Special Service For Groups, total
amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $1,016,763 per month.

23. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01836) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $210,244 per month.

24. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01836) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
total amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $210,244 per month.

The following two (2) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (25 to 26) restore
Healthy Families funds for the duration of their Agreement:

25. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01649) with Los Angeles Unified School District,
restores Healthy Families funds in the total amount of $2,617.

26. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01836) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
restores Healthy Families funds in the total amount of $17,940.

The following three (3) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (27 to 29) add
CGF funds for Children’s System of Care (CSOC) Mental Health Management
Services; add CSOC Client Supportive Services; and reduce/add Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Federal Block Grant
(FBG) funds for FY 2004-05:

27. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01634) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $38,140, adds $15,000, and reduces $11,500.

28. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01805) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds $38,140, adds $15,000, and reduces $11,500.

29. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01831) with Special Service For Groups, adds
$38,140, adds $15,000, and reduces $11,500.

The following eight (8) amendments to Specialized Agreements (30 to 37)
add/revise one (1) or more of the following Board mandated languages: Confract
Monitoring language to protect against contract overruns; No Payment for
Services Provided Following Expiration/Termination of Contract; language
limiting County’s obligation due to nonappropriation of funds; Child Support
Compliance Program; Contractor Responsibility and Debarment and Certification
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion — Lower
Tier Covered Transactions; Contractor’'s Exclusion from Participation in a
Federally Funded Program; Attestation Regarding Federally Funded Programs;
Contractor’s Obligation as a Business Associate Under HIPAA of 1996; and
Preamble:



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 13, 2005
Page 5

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

3%.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01086) with A Community of Friends.
Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01388) with A Community of Friends.
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01614) with Moses Chadwick.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01667) with B.D.O. Corporation dba Fairfax
Pharmacy.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01682) with Hygeia Apothecary, Inc. dba Botica Del
Sol. _

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01744) with A Community of Friends.
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01745) with Homes for Life Foundation,

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01747) with California Mental Health Directors
Association.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Amendment with eight
(8) group providers, adds Board-mandated revised language for FYs 2004-05
and 2005-06: Child Support Compliance Program; Contractor Responsibility and
Debarment; new Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility,
and Voluntary Exclusion; and temporarily adds provisional payment language
from July 1, 2004, until the Integrated Systems (IS) is fully functional for FY
2004-05.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County's Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with three
(3) individual providers, adds additional Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA) language; adds a Guide to Procedure Codes and
includes a “crosswalk” of technical terms, definitions, and language; deletes
Exhibits B, B-1, B-2, and B-3 and replaces them with a Trading Partner
Agreement; and adds Electronic Data Interchange/Direct Data Entry (EDI/DDE)
Selection, General Requirements Agreement, and Claim Submission Agreement.

Amendment No. 3 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, changes the Contractor's Exclusion from Participation
in a Federally Funded Program language, adds Attestation form, and includes
the Board-mandated Preamble.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
July 13, 2005
Page 6

42.

43.

44.

Amendment No. 4 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with two
(2) individual providers, temporarily adds provisional payment language for the
period effective October 16, 2003, until the Integrated System (I1S) is fully
functional and adds contract language in regards to “No Payment for Services
Provider Following Expiration/Termination of Contract.”

Amendment No. 5 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Amendment with three
(3) group providers, adds Board-mandated revised language for FYs 2004-05
and 2005-06: Child Support Compliance Program; Contractor Responsibility and
Debarment; new Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility,
and Voluntary Exclusion; and temporarily adds provisional payment language
from July 1, 2004,  unti the IS is fully functional for
FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 6 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Amendment with four
(4) group providers, adds Board-mandated revised language for FYs 2004-05
and 2005-06: Child Support Compliance Program; Contractor Responsibility and
Debarment; new Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility,
and Voluntary Exclusion; and temporarily adds provisional payment language
from July 1, 2004, unti the IS is fuly functional for
FY 2004-05.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:atm



